

GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA ESTABLISHMENT DEPARTMENT (REGULATION WING)

No. SO(Policy)E&AD/1-13/2019 Dated Peshawar, the August 23, 2019

To

- 1. The Additional Chief Secretary, Planning & Development Department.
- 2. The Senior Member Board of Revenue.
- All Administrative Secretaries to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 4. The Principal Secretary to Governor, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 5. The Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

Subject:

THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA CIVIL SERVANTS (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2019 (KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA ACT NO.XXX OF 2019).

Dear Sir,

I am directed to refer to the subject noted above and to enclose herewith a copy of Gazette Notification bearing No.PA/Khyber Pakhtunkhwa/Bills-58/2019/2340 dated 31.7.2019 of Provincial Assembly Khyber Pakhtunkhwa regarding Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Civil Servants (Amendment) Act, 2019 (Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No.XXX of 2019) for information.

Yours faithfully,

SECTION OFFICER (POLICY)

ENDST: NO. & DATE EVEN

Copy is forwarded to:

- 1. The Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 2. All Heads of Attached Departments in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 3. All Autonomous / Semi-Autonomous Bodies in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 4. All Deputy Commissioners in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 5. The Registrar Peshawar High Court, Peshawar.
- 6. The Registrar Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Services Tribunal, Peshawar.
- 7. The Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Public Service Commission.
- All Additional Secretaries / Deputy Secretaries and Section Officers in Establishment & Administration Department.
- 9. The Deputy Director (IT), E&A Department.
- 10. PS to Chief Secretary Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 11. PS to Secretary Establishment.



SECTION OFFICER (POLICY)

EXTRAORDINARY

GOVERNMENT



GAZETTE



KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

Published by Authority

PESHAWAR, WEDNESDAY, 31st JULY, 2019.

PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

NOTIFICATION

Dated Peshawar, the 31st July, 2019.

No. PA/Khyber Pakhtunkhwa/Bills-58/2019/2340.— The Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Civil Servants (Amendment) Bill, 2019 having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa on 22nd July, 2019 and assented to by the Governor of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa on 30th July, 2019 is hereby published as an Act of the Provincial Legislature of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA CIVIL SERVANTS (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2019. (KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA ACT NO. XXX OF 2019)

(First published after having received the assent of the Governor of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa in the Gazette of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, (Extraordinary), dated the 31st July, 2019).

> AN ACT

and the Vlashou

further to amend the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Civil Servants Act, 1973.

WHEREAS it is expedient further to amend the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Civil Servants Act, 1973 (Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. XVIII of 1973), for the purposes hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:

1. Short title and commencement.---(1) This Act may be called the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Civil Servants (Amendment) Act, 2019.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

2. Amendment of section 13 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. XVIII of 1973.---In the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Civil Servants Act, 1973 (Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. XVIII of 1973), in section 13,-

- (a) in clause (a), after the words "qualifying service", the words and commas "or attaining the age of fifty-five years, whichever is later." shall be inserted; and
- (b) in clause (b), for the word "sixtieth" the words "sixty- three" shall be substituted.

BY ORDER OF MR. SPEAKER PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

(NASRULLAH KHAN KHATTAK) Secretary Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

Printed and published by the Manager, Staty. & Ptg. Deptt., Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar